1. Reflects expected gross proceeds of $785mm from Texas asset sales pro forma for asset sales sweep waiver. Announced transaction
consideration does not reflect transaction expenses, tax impacts, or closing adjustments.

2. Reflects ~$360mm in net proceeds from Cumulus data center sale, including ~$300mm held in escrow and released upon completion of
development milestones expected in 2024.

3. Pro forma for Q1 2024 amortization payment of $2.175mm occurring 3/29/2024.

4. Excludes Term Loan C and associated posted collateral amounts.
5. Market Capitalization sourced per FactSet, ‘Pro Forma for Repricing’ and ‘As Further Adjusted’ market data as of April 22, 2024.
6. Midpoint of 2024E EBITDA projections per Q4 2023 management guidance.
7. Adjusted on a pro forma basis for the expected sale of the ERCOT generation portfolio. Reflects an expected closing timeline of Q2 2024,

which could be subject to change.

Note: Please refer to Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures section for more detail on Adjusted EBITDA. 2023A excludes Cumulus. 2024E includes our interest in Nautilus operations; other Cumulus entities still excluded.

3/8/2024
Adj. for

Repricing
Pro Forma

for Repricing
Adj. for

ERCOT Sale
Adj. For

Cumulus Sale
As Further
Adjusted

Unrestricted Cash $459  ($3) $456  $785 1  $360 2 $1,601
Funded TLC Collateral 470  470  470

Secured Revolving Credit Facility ($700mm) --  --  --

Secured Term Loan B 3 863  863  863
Secured Term Loan C 470  470  470
Secured Notes 1,200  1,200  1,200
Total Secured Debt 4 $2,063  $2,063  $2,063

Net Secured Debt 4 $1,604  $3  $1,607  ($785) ($360) $462
PEDFA Bonds Series B & C 131  131  131

Total Debt $2,194  $2,194  $2,194

Net Debt $1,735  $3  $1,738  ($785) ($360) $593

Market Capitalization 5 $5,184 $5,656 $5,656
Credit Statistics
Total Debt to Total Capitalization 29.7% 27.9% 27.9%

2023A Adjusted EBITDA $1,121  $1,121
Net Secured Leverage 1.4x  1.4x
Net Total Leverage 1.5x 1.5x
Gross Total Leverage 2.0x  2.0x

2024E Adjusted EBITDA 6 $740  $740  ($70) 7 $670
Net Secured Leverage 2.2x  2.2x  0.7x
Net Total Leverage 2.3x  2.3x  0.9x
Gross Total Leverage 3.0x  3.0x  3.3x

Pro Forma Capitalization ($mm)Sources and Uses ($mm)

Sources

Repriced Term Loan B $863

Repriced Term Loan C 470

Unrestricted Cash 3

Total Sources $1,336

Uses